

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

September 2, 2021

All Harris County Public Health Covid-19 Vaccine & Test Sites Closed Monday *New Mass Vaccination Site Opening in Bear Creek*

Houston - All Harris County Public Health (HCPH) COVID-19 vaccination and testing sites will be closed Labor Day, Monday September 6th, 2021. Sites will reopen Tuesday, September 7th, 2021.

To make vaccines accessible to as many communities as possible, HCPH vaccination sites change locations throughout Harris County. Thursday, September 2nd is the last day the Sheldon ISD Panther Stadium mass vaccination site will be open. The mass vaccination site will move to the Bear Creek Agrilife Center parking lot, located at 2 Abercrombie Street Houston, TX 77084, and begin operations Friday, September 3rd. Both mass vaccination sites are open Tuesday through Sunday from 9:00 am to 7:00 pm.

HCPH also has several other vaccine distribution units throughout the county to help meet the demand from the community open 7 days a week. Vaccines are free and HCPH vaccine sites often have all appointments filled each day. Appointments are not required, but residents can go to vacstrac.hctx.net or call **832-927-8787** for registration. To find a location near you [click here](#).

Parents of children ages 12 - 17 must accompany them to be vaccinated or children must bring a consent form signed by a parent or guardian. Consent forms can be found at vacstrac.hctx.net. The Pfizer vaccine is available for children 12 and older.

Parents with children under 12 are encouraged to get them tested frequently to see if they have the virus. Adults and children can be infected with COVID-19 without having symptoms but are still contagious. If parents know their children are infected, they can monitor them to make sure they don't develop serious symptoms and keep them isolated, so they don't infect others. Testing is free at HCPH sites. Appointments are not required, but are recommended because the number of people getting tested has been increasing, [click here](#) to find a site near you or call **832-927-7575**.

HCPH is the local public health agency for the Harris County, Texas jurisdiction. It provides a wide variety of public health activities and services aimed at improving the health and well-being of the Harris County community.

Follow HCPH on Twitter [@hcphtx](https://twitter.com/hcphtx) and like us on [Facebook](https://www.facebook.com/hcphtx)

Todos los sitios de pruebas y vacunas COVID-19 del Departamento de Salud Pública del Condado Harris estarán cerrados el lunes

Apertura de un nuevo sitio de vacunación masiva en Bear Creek

Houston - Todos los sitios de vacunación y pruebas de COVID-19 del Departamento de Salud Pública del Condado Harris (HCPH) estarán cerrados, el lunes 6 de septiembre de 2021 por conmemoración del Día del Trabajo. Los sitios reabrirán el martes 7 de septiembre de 2021.

Para que las vacunas sean más accesibles a tantas comunidades como sea posible, los sitios de vacunación HCPH cambian de ubicación en el Condado Harris. El jueves 2 de septiembre es el último día en que estará abierto el sitio de vacunación masiva en Sheldon ISD Panther Stadium. El sitio de vacunación masiva se trasladará al estacionamiento del Bear Creek Agrilife Center, ubicado en 2 Abercrombie Street Houston, TX 77084, y comenzará a operar el viernes 3 de septiembre. Ambos sitios de vacunación masiva están abiertos de martes a domingo de 9:00 am a 7:00 pm.

HCPH también tiene varias otras unidades de distribución de vacunas en todo el condado para ayudar a satisfacer la demanda de la comunidad, las locaciones están abierta los 7 días de la semana. Las vacunas son gratuitas y no se requieren citas, aunque es recomendado. Los residentes pueden ir a vacstrac.hctx.net o llamar al **832-927-8787** para registrarse para una cita. Para encontrar una ubicación cerca de usted, haga [clic aquí](#).

Los padres de niños de 12 a 17 años deben acompañarlos para ser vacunados o los niños deben traer un formulario de consentimiento firmado por un padre o tutor. Los formularios de consentimiento se pueden encontrar vacstrac.hctx.net. La vacuna Pfizer está disponible para niños mayores de 12 años.

Se recomienda a los padres con niños menores de 12 años a que se realicen la prueba del COVID-19 con frecuencia para ver si tienen el virus. Los adultos y los niños pueden infectarse con COVID-19 sin tener síntomas, pero siguen siendo contagiosos. Si los padres saben que sus hijos están infectados, supervise a sus hijos para asegurarse de que no desarrollen síntomas graves y manténgalos aislados para que no infecten a otros. Las pruebas son gratuitas en los sitios de HCPH. No se requieren citas, pero se recomiendan porque la cantidad de personas que se hacen la prueba ha aumentado, haga [clic aquí](#) para encontrar un sitio cerca de usted o llame al **832-927-7575**.